	Potentially Significant Impact	Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
10. HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS	S MATERIALS. \	Would the project:		
 a. Create a significant hazard disposal of hazardous mate 		he environment thro	ough the routine tra	ansport, use or
				\boxtimes
WHY? The Specific Plan amendment of hazardous substances. However involve small amounts of pesticides structure and landscaping. Future put the use and storage of any hazardous	er, future projects , fertilizers and cl projects must adh	s built under the u eaning agents requ	nder the amendmaired for normal ma	nent, may use or aintenance of the
 b. Create a significant hazard and accident conditions inv 				
				\boxtimes
WHY? The Specific Plan does not perfect to the public or the environment through release hazardous material.				
c. Emit hazardous emissions waste within one-quarter m				s, substances, or
WHY? The Specific Plan Amendme materials, substance, or waste.	ent does not invo	lve hazardous emis	sions or the hand	ling of hazardous
d. Be located on a site which Government Code Section public or the environment?	n 65962.5 and, a			•
WHY? The Specific Plan Amendment proposals at this time. Future development will be accordingly analyzed to determine the second	opment projects vermine at that time	will be subject to Cit e if a specific site	y regulations and (is located on the s	CEQA review, and State of California
e. For a project located with	nin an airport land	l use plan or, where	such a plan has i	not been adopted,

hazard for people residing or working in the project area? ()

within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the project result in a safety

 \boxtimes

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

WHY? The project site is not within an airport land use plan or within two miles of a public airport or public use airport. The nearest public use airport is the Bob Hope Airport in Burbank, which is operated by a Joint Powers Authority with representatives from the Cities of Burbank, Glendale and Pasadena. Therefore, the proposed project would not result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the vicinity of an airport and would have no associated impacts.

1	f. For a project within the vicini people residing or working in			oject result in a sa	fety hazard for	
					\boxtimes	
not re	7 The project site is not within t sult in a safety hazard for people sociated impacts.					
!	g. Impair implementation of or p emergency evacuation plan?		re with an adopted	emergency respo	nse plan or	
					\boxtimes	
designor ten and fi a built impact. The C a maj case Department of the control of	WHY? The future construction and operation of the new uses which would be potentially allowed within designated districts within the Fair Oaks/Orange Grove Specific Plan area would not place any permanent or temporary physical barriers on any existing public streets. To ensure compliance with zoning, building and fire codes, the applicant is required to submit appropriate plans for plan review prior to the issuance of a building permit. Adherence to these requirements ensures that the project will not have a significant impact on emergency response and evacuation plans. The City of Pasadena maintains a citywide emergency response plan, which goes into effect at the onset of a major disaster (e.g., a major earthquake). The Pasadena Fire Department maintains the disaster plan. In case of a disaster, the Fire Department is responsible for implementing the plan, and the Pasadena Police Department devises evacuation routes based on the specific circumstance of the emergency. The City has pre-planned evacuation routes for dam inundation areas associated with Devil's Gate Dam, Eaton Wash, and the Jones Reservoir. h. Expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or death involving wildland fires,					
	wildlands? ()					
WHY? As shown on Plate P-2 of the 2002 Safety Element, the Specific Plan districts which would potentially allow the two new uses are not in an area of moderate or very high fire hazard. In addition, the plan area is surrounded by urban development and not adjacent to any wildlands. Therefore, the projects would not expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or death involving wild land fires.						
11.	HYDROLOGY AND WATER Q	JALITY. Would	the project:			
	a. Violate any water quality sta	ndards or waste	discharge requirer	nents? ()		

Potentially Significant Impact	Unless Mitigation is Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
			\boxtimes

Cianificant

WHY? Section 303 of the federal Clean Water Act requires states to develop water quality standards to protect the beneficial uses of receiving waters. In accordance with California's Porter/Cologne Act, the Regional Water Quality Control Boards (RWQCBs) of the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) are required to develop water quality objectives that ensure their region meets the requirements of Section 303 of the Clean Water Act.

Pasadena is within the greater Los Angeles River watershed, and thus, within the jurisdiction of the Los Angeles RWQCB. The Los Angeles RWQCB adopted water quality objectives in its Stormwater Quality Management Plan (SQMP). This SQMP is designed to ensure stormwater achieves compliance with receiving water limitations. Thus, stormwater generated by a development that complies with the SQMP does not exceed the limitations of receiving waters, and thus does not exceed water quality standards.

Compliance with the SQMP is ensured by Section 402 of the Clean Water Act, which is known as the National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES). Under this section, municipalities are required to obtain permits for the water pollution generated by stormwater in their jurisdiction. These permits are known as Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4) permits. Los Angeles County and 85 incorporated Cities therein, including the City of Pasadena, obtained an MS4 (Permit # 01-182) from the Los Angeles RWQCB, most recently in 2001. Under this MS4, each permitted municipality is required to implement the SQMP.

In accordance with the County-wide MS4 permit, all new developments must comply with the SQMP. In addition, as required by the MS4 permit, the City of Pasadena has adopted a Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) ordinance to ensure new developments comply with SQMP. This ordinance requires most new developments to submit a plan to the City that demonstrates how the project will comply with the City's SUSMP.

The entire Specific Plan area is not located near any significant body of fresh water. Further, the proposed Specific Plan Amendment that would potentially allow the new uses in the plan area will not result in a significant impact to Hydrology or Water Quality. However, since there are currently no plans to develop either of the proposed new uses, the specific impacts of such future developments, at this time, are too speculative to evaluate. However, any future development projects will be subject to city regulations and CEQA review, and will be accordingly analyzed for Hydrology and Water quality related impacts.

b.	Substantially deplete gro such that there would be a level (e.g., the production support existing land uses	a net deficit in aquii rate of pre-existin	fer volume or a low g nearby wells wo	vering of the local ould drop to a leve	groundwater table el which would not
					\boxtimes

WHY? See 11.a.

The proposed Specific Plan Amendment that would potentially allow the new uses in the plan area in and of itself, will not substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere substantially with groundwater recharge. However, the Specific Plan amendment does not currently involve plans to develop either of the proposed new uses, the specific impacts of such future developments, are too speculative to evaluate. However, any future development projects will be subject to city regulations and CEQA review, and will be analyzed for any impacts to groundwater supplies.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
c. Substantially alter the existing of the course of a stream or on-or off-site? ()				
				\boxtimes
By potentially allowing the new uses changed, streams will not be altered erosion, drainage, and stream course; future projects, the drainage surface directe towards the City's existing s applicant shall submit a site drainage works Department prior to issuance a submission, approval and implementar runoff.	, and erosion rass will be reviewed water from the treets, food contract plan for review of a building pe	ates will not increased at the time a spe project will be connected channels, store and approval by the mit. Due to the ex	se. How future p cific development trolled by building m drains and ca ne Building Division kisting building re	rojects will affect is proposed. For gregulations and tch basins. The on and the Public gulations and the
According to the 2002 adopted Safety properties in the City are not normally			Comprehensive G	eneral Plan, most
d. WHY? Substantially alter the alteration of the course of a runoff in a manner, which wo	stream or river,	or substantially incl	rease the rate or a	
				\boxtimes
WHY? The City of Pasadena contain is) located near either stream. The S streams or any ravines or gullies on the stream is a stream of the contained in the con	pecific Plan Am			
e. Create or contribute runof stormwater drainage system				
				\boxtimes
WHY? The project site, the Speci systems.	fic Plan area, i	s adequately serve	d by existing stor	rmwater drainage
The proposed Specific Plan Amendment in a significant impact to hydrology develop either of the proposed new u too speculative to evaluate. However and will be accordingly analyzed for his	or Water Qual ses, the specific er, any future de	lity. However, sind c impacts of such fu evelopment projects	te there are curre ture developments will be subject to	ently no plans to s are, at this time,
f. Otherwise substantially degr	rade water quali	ty? ()		
				\boxtimes

WHY? The Specific Plan Amendment will not degrade water quality. For future projects, runoff will be controlled during construction using required Best Management Practices. Future projects will most likely

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

connect to the existing water, sewer and storm drain systems. The environmental review of future projects proposed under the Specific Plan Amendment which allow the new uses will assess any impacts on groundwater quality.

g. Place housing within a 10 Boundary or Flood Insurance adopted Safety Element of t	e Rate Map or d	lam inundation are	a as shown in the	City of Pasadena
				\boxtimes
WHY? No portions of the City of F Emergency Management Agency (entire City is in Zone D, for which according to the City's Dam Failure I City's General Plan) the Specific Plan	FEMA). As sho n no floodplain l Inundation Map (own on FEMA ma management regu Plate 3-1, of the a	p Community Nur lations are required adopted 2002 Safe	nber 065050, the red. In addition,
h. Place within a 100-year floo ()	d hazard area sti	ructures, which wo	uld impede or redi	rect flood flows?
				\boxtimes
WHY? No portions of the City of F Emergency Management Agency (entire City is in Zone D, for which proposed project would not place si would have no related impacts. i. Expose people or structures	FEMA). As sho no floodplain ma tructures within t	own on FEMA ma anagement regula the flow of the 10	p Community Nur tions are required 0-year flood, and	nber 065050, the l. Therefore, the the amendments
flooding as a result of the fa			J	3 ,
				\boxtimes
WHY? According to the City's Dam of the City's General Plan) the Specif				2 Safety Elemen
j. Inundation by seiche, tsuna	mi, or mudflow?	()		
				\boxtimes
WHY? The City of Pasadena is not lot to be inundated by either a seiche of and iv regarding seismic hazards such	r tsunami. For r	mudflow see respo		
12. LAND USE AND PLANNING.	Would the project	ct:		
a. Physically divide an existing	community? ()		
			\boxtimes	

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

WHY? The Specific Plan Amendment will not physically divide an existing community, as the area is surrounded by similar development on all sides. Future projects that may locate within the Plan area, will be reviewed to ensure they are compatible with the surrounding area.

b.	 b. Conflict with any applicable land use plan, policy, or regulation of an agency with jurisdiction over the project (including, but not limited to the general plan, specific plan, or zoning ordinance) adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect? () 				
				\boxtimes	
	The proposed Specific Place Rental and Retail Sales),				
three Sp Districts	y, the Specific Plan does no ecific Plan districts. The Ro 1 and 3. Adding these use current vision of the Fair Oal	etail Sales Use is es to uses already	not allowed in D permitted in the	istrict 2, although a	Il it is allowed in
	ect is consistent with the Gosistent with the following Ger			evelopment into Spe	ecific Plan areas,
	I.6 – Neighborhood Commalking distance of homes.	nercial – Encoura	age the provision	of businesses that	serve residents
	10.6 – New Businesses – nent and other services, ar				
The proposed uses will only be allowed in specific sub-areas of the Specific Plan that have been found to be most appropriate. The two new uses will be compatible with other permitted uses in the sub-areas and as noted are consistent with the current vision for the Specific Plan and with the General Plan. The Zoning Code currently permits these uses in the underlying base district; it is the Specific Plan overlay that has prohibited the uses. The amendment will allow the uses upon review and approval of a discretionary permit (e.g. a Conditional Use Permit). Therefore, the proposed amendments will not conflict with any applicable land use plan, policy or regulation.					
C.	Conflict with any applicable plan (NCCP)? ()	e habitat conserv	ation plan (HCP)	or natural commui	nity conservation
					\boxtimes
WHY? Currently, there are no adopted Habitat Conservation or Natural Community Conservation Plans within the City of Pasadena. There are also no approved local, regional or state habitat conservation plans.					
13. MI	NERAL RESOURCES. Wo	ould the project:			
a.	Result in the loss of availal and the residents of the sta		mineral resource	that would be of va	lue to the region
					\boxtimes

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

WHY? No active mining operations exist in the City of Pasadena. There are two areas in Pasadena that may contain mineral resources. These two areas are Eaton Wash, which, was formerly mined for sand and gravel, and Devils Gate Reservoir, which was formerly mined for cement concrete aggregate. The Specific Plan area is not near these areas.

b.	Result in the loss of availability a local general plan, specific pla			ce recovery site del	ineated on
					\boxtimes
the City Park Ma by the C exist in uses.	The City's 2004 General Plan Laid. Furthermore, there are no mineraster Plan; or the 1999 "Aggregate California Department of Conservethe City of Pasadena and mining Therefore, the proposed amendment mineral resource recovery site.	eral-resource recorder Resources in the ration, Division of I g is not currently sents would not ha	very sites shown in a Los Angeles Metro Mines and Geology allowed within any ave significant impa	the Hahamongna \ ropolitan Area" map r. No active mining of the City's design acts from the loss o	Watershed published operations nated land
14. NO	DISE. Will the project result in:				
a.	Exposure of persons to or ger local general plan or noise ordin				hed in the
					\boxtimes
project Service only lon Pasade restriction	The Specific Plan Amendment proposals, which would include on a comparison of the proposals of the Planta increase in ambient noise.	construction at this I Sales) do not inv rojects would be to ises, such as lea	s time. Further, proolve installing a sta ppical urban enviro f-blowing and amp	ojects of these type ationary noise source nment noise. Furth olified sounds, are	es (Vehicle e, and the ermore, in subject to
b.	Exposure of persons to or gen levels? ()	neration of excess	ive groundborne vi	ibration or groundb	ome noise
					\boxtimes
WHY?	The project is not located near an	y sources of grour	ndborne noise or vil	oration.	
c .	A substantial permanent incre existing without the project? (ease in ambient n	oise levels in the	project vicinity ab	ove levels
					\boxtimes
MUVO	See recorded to 14 a. The project	et will not load to a	significant names	ant inarrage in amh	iant naisa

WHY? See response to 14.a. The project will not lead to a significant permanent increase in ambient noise. Projects of these types (Vehicle Services – Automobile Rental and Retail Sales) do not involve installing a

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than **Significant Impact**

No Impact

stationary noise source, and the only long-term noise generated by the project would be typical urban environment noise. Furthermore, in Pasadena many urban environment noises, such as leaf-blowing and amplified sounds, are subject to restrictions by Chapter 9.36 of the Pasadena Municipal Code.

d. A substantial temporary or periodic increase in ambient noise levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the project? ()					
				\boxtimes	
of specification of spe	The Specific Plan amendment fic projects at this time. It is an ise due to construction activitien from the construction and noise levels as a dena Municipal Code).	nticipated that es. However,	these future develop	oment projects ma there to City regu	ly generate short- lations governing
€.	For a project located within a within two miles of a public a or working in the project area	irport or public	c use airport, would	such a plan has n the project expos	ot been adopted, e people residing
					\boxtimes
Bob Hop from Pa excessive	There are no airports or airport pe Airport (formerly the Burban sadena in the City of Burban we airport related noise and working in the project area to	nk-Glendale-P k. Therefore, uld have no as y of a private a	asadena Airport), we the proposed amer associated impacts. airstrip, would the proposed and the proposed to th	hich is located me ndments will not e	ore than 10 miles expose people to
					\boxtimes
WHY? 7	There are no private-use airpor	ts or airstrips v	within or near the Cit	y of Pasadena.	
15. PC	OPULATION AND HOUSING.	Would the pro	oject:		
a. Induce substantial population growth in an area, either directly (for example, by proposing new homes and businesses) or indirectly (for example, through extension of roads or other infrastructure)? ()					
					\boxtimes
WHY? The proposed Specific Plan Amendment to potentially allow two new uses (Vehicle Services – Automobile Rental and Retail Sales) in the Plan area will not result in a significant impact to Population and Housing. Any future projects that result from the amendments will be evaluated for future impacts to					

population and housing.

b. Displace substantial numbers of existing housing, necessitating the construction of replacement housing elsewhere? (

	Potentially Significant Impact	Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
within commercial zones w	do not include construction vithin the Specific Plan area and would have no related in	. Therefore, the p		
c. Displace substant elsewhere? ()	tial numbers of people, ne)	ecessitating the co	enstruction of repl	lacement housing
				\boxtimes
Amendment to potentially a call for the displacement of	n Amendment does not in- allow the Vehicle Services - of substantial numbers of would have no related impac	 Automobile Rent people. Therefore 	al and Retail Sale	es uses would not
the provision of new governmental facilitie order to maintain acc the public services:	Will the project result in some or physically altered gover as, the construction of whice ptable service ratios, response	nmental facilities, ch could cause si	need for new or gnificant environm	physically altered nental impacts, in
a. Fire Protection? (()			
				\boxtimes
not result have a significan develop any of the propos speculative to evaluate. H	ecific Plan Amendment to post impact on the provision of the new uses, the specific lowever, any future developed for Fire protection Impathin the Plan area.	of Fire Services. Si impacts of future o oment projects will	ince there are cur developments are be subject to city	rently no plans to e, at this time, too y regulations, and
b. Libraries? ()				
				\boxtimes
library. However, the City	ic project that will be consignated as a whole is well served inificantly impact library serve	d by its Public Inf		
c. Parks?()				
				\boxtimes

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

WHY? Although specific projects associated with the Specific Plan Amendments are not being proposed at this time, these future non-residential projects would not significantly increase the City's population. However, there is a potential for an increase in usage of park space given the new employees and patrons associated with any new projects. The City collects an impact fee of \$3.09 per square foot of non-residential space. Payment of this fee mitigates any impact on parks.

d.	Police Protection? ()				
					\boxtimes
not resul plans to this time	The proposed Specific Plan . It have a significant impact or develop any of the propose e, too speculative to evaluate ons, and will be accordingly a	n the provision of d new uses, the e. However, an	f Police service. Ho specific impacts o y future developm	wever, since there f such future deve ent projects will b	e are currently no elopments are, at
e.	Schools? ()				
					\boxtimes
new con	The City of Pasadena collect nstruction. Payment of this d for non-residential develope	fee mitigates an	y impacts on scho	ools. There is a s	chool impact fee
f.	Other public facilities? ())			
					\boxtimes
WHY? Although no specific project or construction is a part of the Specific Plan Amendment to allow the new uses, future development projects may result in additional maintenance of public facilities. However, with the projected revenue to the City in terms of impact fees, increased property taxes and development fees this impact is not significant.					
17. RE	ECREATION.				
a. Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of the facility would occur or be accelerated? ()					
					\boxtimes
	A 4				

WHY? Although specific projects associated with the Specific Plan Amendments are not being proposed at this time, these future non-residential projects would not significantly increase the City's population. However, there is a potential for an increase in usage of park space given the new employees and patrons associated with the proposed projects. The City collects a park impact fee for non-residential projects. These fees are used to fund the City's park maintenance and improvement program. The project itself would not lead to substantial physical deterioration of any recreational facilities, and would have no related significant impacts.

	Significant Impact	Unless Mitigation is Incorporated	Significant Impact	No Impact
b. Does the project include recreational facilities, which		•		-
				\boxtimes
WHY? The project does not include expansion of recreational facilities. I recreational facilities that would have impacts.	herefore, the p	roposed project doe	es not involve the	e development of
18. TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC.	Would the pro	oject:		
a. Cause an increase in traffic the street system (i.e., resu volume to capacity ratio on i	ilt in a substant	tial increase in eithe	er the number of	
				\boxtimes
WHY? The proposed Specific Plan not itself have a significant impact on to develop any of the proposed new too speculative to evaluate. However, and CEQA review, and will be accorded	the number of ruses, the specific er, any future de	new trips and traffic. c impacts of such full evelopment projects	Since there are ture development will be subject to	currently no plans s are, at this time,
 b. Exceed, either individually congestion management ag 				ed by the county
				\boxtimes
WHY? See Response 18a.				
c. Result in a change in air trai location that results in subst			ease in traffic leve	ls or a change in
				\boxtimes
WHY? The project site is not within use airport. Consequently, the propochange in the directional patterns of traffic patterns.	sed project wou	ld not affect any air	ort facilities and	would not cause a
d. Substantially increase haz	ards due to a	n design feature (e.g., sharp curv	es or dangerous

Significant

Less Than

Potentially

intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment)? ()

 \boxtimes

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No impact

WHY? The proposed Specific Plan Amendment to potentially allow the two new uses within designated districts in the Plan area will not itself increase hazards or incompatible uses. Staff recently prepared a land use analysis that verified this condition. Since there are currently no plans to develop any of the proposed new uses, the specific impacts of such future developments are, at this time, too speculative to evaluate. However, any future developments will be subject to city regulations, and will be analyzed for transportation and traffic impacts.

e .	Result in inadequate emergency	/access?()			
					\boxtimes
WHY? The proposed Specific Plan Amendment to potentially allow the two new uses in the Plan area will not result itself in inadequate emergency access. Since there are currently no plans to develop any of the proposed new uses, the specific impacts of such future developments are, at this time, too speculative to evaluate. However, any future development projects will be subject to review, and must comply with all Building, Fire and Safety Codes and plans are subject to review and approval by the Public Works and the Transportation Departments, and the Building Division and Fire Department. Therefore, there will be no significant impacts related to inadequate emergency access.					
f.	Result in inadequate parking cap	pacity? ()			•
					\boxtimes
WHY? The proposed Specific Plan Amendment to potentially allow the two new uses in the Plan area will not result in inadequate parking capacity. Any future development projects will be subject to City regulations, and will be analyzed for parking capacity.					
g. Conflict with adopted policies, plans, or programs supporting alternative transportation (e.g. bus turnouts, bicycle racks)? ()					
					\boxtimes
WHY? The proposed Specific Plan Amendment to potentially allow the two new uses in the Plan area will not itself result in conflict with adopted policies, plans, or programs supporting alternative transportation modes. Any future development projects will be subject to City regulations and review, and will be accordingly analyzed for any with adopted policies, plans, or programs supporting alternative transportation modes.					
19. UT	ILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEM	MS. Would the proj	ect:		
a.	Exceed wastewater treatment requirements of the applicable Regional Water Quality Control Board? ()				
					\boxtimes

WHY? Although there is no specific project associated with the Specific Plan amendment that would potentially allow the news uses, future projects would generate wastewater in the form of domestic sewage. Domestic sewage typically meets wastewater treatment requirements because wastewater treatment facilities are designed to treat domestic sewage. The amendment does not involve the release of unique or

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

unusual sewage into the wastewater treatment system. Therefore, the project would not exceed wastewater treatment requirements of the applicable Regional Water Quality Control Board, and would have no associated impacts.

b.	Require or result in the construction of new water or wastewater treatment facilities or expansion of existing facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental effects? ()					
					\boxtimes	
WHY? require facilities	The implementation of the Sp or result in the construction of i.		•			
C.	c. Require or result in the construction of new storm water drainage facilities or expansion of existing facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental effects? ()					
					\boxtimes	
of existi	The project will not require the c ng facilities. The project is locate streets, storm drains, flood contr	ed in a develop	ed urban area v			
d. Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project from existing entitlements and resources, or are new or expanded entitlements needed? ()						
					\boxtimes	
water so known to drought which re use. Th water s	The Specific Plan Amendment upply is a potential problem for a to experience periods of drough, any future project will be required access monthly water consumptive City's Water and Power Departupplies available to serve the period of the part of the period of the per	all new developent and needs a ed to comply with ion to 90 percentrument would veroject from ex	ment since the long-term relia th the City's Want of the expect erify with any fu	Southern California ble water supply. Exter Shortage Proceed to consumption for uture project that the	region has been During periods of dures Ordinance, this type of land ere are sufficient	
e. Result in a determination by the wastewater treatment provider, which serves or may serve the project that it has adequate capacity to serve the project's projected demand in addition to the provider's existing commitments? ()						
					\boxtimes	
WHY?	See responses 19 a. and b.					
f.	Be served by a landfill with suf disposal needs? ()	fficient permitted	d capacity to ac	commodate the pro	ject's solid waste	
					\boxtimes	

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

WHY? The City of Pasadena is served primarily by Scholl Canyon landfill, which is permitted through 2025, and secondarily by Puente Hills, which was repermitted in 2003 for 10 years.

Future projects that would be allowed by the Specific Plan Amendment and under the new uses (Vehicle Services – Automobile Rental and Retail Sales), would be located in a developed urban area and within the City's refuse collection area.

g.	comply with federal, state, and local statutes and regulations related to solid waste? ()
						\boxtimes

WHY? In 1992, the City adopted the "Source Reduction and Recycling Element" to comply with the California Integrated Waste Management Act. This Act requires that jurisdictions maintain a 50% or better diversion rate for solid waste. The City implements this requirement through Section 8.61 of the Pasadena Municipal Code, which establishes the City's "Solid Waste Collection Franchise System". As described in Section 8.61.175, each franchisee is responsible for meeting the minimum recycling diversion rate of 50% on both a monthly basis and annual basis. Future projects must comply with the applicable solid waste franchise's recycling system, and thus, will meet Pasadena's and California's solid waste diversion regulations. In addition, the project complies with the City's Construction and Demolition Ordinance (PMC Section 8.62) and design requirements for refuge storage areas (PMC Section 17.64.240). Therefore, future projects that may be allowed under the Specific Plan Amendment would not cause any significant impacts from conflicting with statutes or regulations related to solid waste.

20. EARLIER ANALYSIS.

Earlier analysis may be used where, pursuant to the tiering, program EIR, or other CEQA process, an effect has been adequately analyzed in an earlier EIR or negative declaration. See CEQA Guidelines Section 15063(c)(3)(D).

- a) Earlier Analysis Used. (Fair Oaks/Orange Grove Specific Plan Environmental Impact Report, dated November 1, 2001, and the General Plan, dated June 3, 2004).
- b) Impacts Adequately Addressed. (Identify which effects from the above checklist were within the scope of and adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to applicable legal standards, and state whether such effects were addressed by mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis.)
- c) Mitigation Measures. For effects that are "less than Significant with Mitigation Measures Incorporated," describe the mitigation measures, which were incorporated or refined from the earlier documents and the extent to which address site-specific conditions for the project.

21. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE.

Does the project have the potential to degrade the quality of the environment, substantially reduce
the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drop below self-
sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal community, reduce the number or restrict
the range of a rare or endangered plant or animal or eliminate important examples of the major
periods of California history or prehistory? ()

冈

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

WHY? As discussed in Sections 3 and 5 of this document, the proposed Specific Plan Amendment would not have substantial impacts to Aesthetic or Air Quality. Also, as discussed in Section 6 and 11 of this document, the proposed Amendment would not have substantial impacts to special status species, stream habitat, and wildlife dispersal and migration. Furthermore, the Specific Plan Amendment would not affect the local, regional, or national populations or ranges of any plant or animal species and would not threaten any plant communities. Similarly, as discussed in Section 7 of this document, the Specific Plan Amendment will not have substantial impacts to historical, archaeological, or paleontological resources, and thus, would not eliminate any important examples of California history or prehistory. As discussed in Sections 11, 13 and 14 of this document, the Specific Plan Amendment would not have substantial impacts to water quality, Mineral Resources or Noise.

Therefore, the project will not substantially degrade the quality of the land, air, water, minerals, flora, fauna, noise and objects of historic or aesthetic significance.

b. Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively considerable?

However, any future development projects will be subject to City regulations and review, and will be analyzed for any potential impacts.

	("Cumulatively considerable" when viewed in connection was and the effects of probable fute	ith the effects o			
					\boxtimes
conside Significa Howeve	The proposed Specific Plan A rable. Therefore, the proposed ance due to cumulative impacts. er, any future development projection and projection and potential controls.	d Specific Plan	Amendment does not ect to City regulations	ot have a Man	ndatory Finding of
C.	Does the project have environment beings, either directly of		ts which will cause)	substantial ad	iverse effects on
					\boxtimes
WHY2	As discussed in Sections 5	10 11 and	18 of this documen	t the propos	ed Specific Plan

Amendment will not result in any significant impacts related to the hazards of toxic air emissions, chemical or explosive materials, flooding, or transportation hazards. In addition, as discussed in Sections 3 Aesthetics, 12 Land Use and Planning, 14 Noise, 15 Population and Housing, 16 Public Services, 17 Recreation, 18 Transportation/Traffic and 19 Utilities and Service Systems the project would not indirectly cause substantial adverse effects on humans.

Therefore, the proposed Specific Plan Amendment to allow Vehicle Services-Automobile Rental use and Retail Sales use would not have a Mandatory Finding of Significance due to environmental effects that could cause substantial adverse effects on humans.

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

INITIAL STUDY REFERENCE DOCUMENTS

Document

- Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act, California Public Resources Code, revised January 1, 1994 official Mt. Wilson, Los Angeles and Pasadena quadrant maps were released March 25, 1999.
- 2 CEQA Air Quality Handbook, South Coast Air Quality Management District, revised 1993
- 3 East Pasadena Specific Plan Overlay District, City of Pasadena Planning and Development Department, codified 2001
- 4 Energy Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 1983
- Fair Oaks/Orange Grove Specific Plan Overlay District, City of Pasadena Planning and Development Department codified 2002
- Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) Land Use and Mobility Elements of the General Plan, Zoning Code Revisions, and Central District Specific Plan, City of Pasadena, certified 2004
- 7 2000-2005 Housing Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2002.
- 8 Inclusionary Housing Ordinance Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 17.71 Ordinance #6868
- 9 Land Use Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2004
- 10 Mobility Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2004
- 11 Noise Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2002
- Noise Protection Ordinance Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 9.36 Ordinances # 5118, 6132, 6227, 6594 and 6854
- North Lake Specific Plan Overlay District, City of Pasadena Planning and Development Department, Codified 1997
- 14 Pasadena Municipal Code, as amended
- 15 Recommendations On Siting New Sensitive Land Uses, California Air Resources Board, May 2005
- 16 Regional Comprehensive Plan and Guide, "Growth Management Chapter," Southern California Association of Governments, June 1994
- 17 Safety Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2002
- 18 Scenic Highways Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 1975
- 19 Seismic Hazard Maps, California Department of Conservation, official Mt. Wilson, Los Angeles and Pasadena quadrant maps were released March 25, 1999. The preliminary map for Condor Peak was released in 2002.
- 20 South Fair Oaks Specific Plan Overlay District Planning and Development, codified 1998
- 21 State of California "Aggregate Resource in the Los Angeles Metropolitan Area" by David J. Beeby, Russell V. Miller, Robert L. Hill, and Robert E. Grunwald, Miscellaneous map no. .010, copyright 1999, California Department of Conservation, Division of Mines and Geology
- 22 Storm Water and Urban Runoff Control Regulations Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 8.70 Ordinance #6837
- 23 Transportation Impact Review Current Practice and Guidelines, City of Pasadena, August, 2005
- 24 Tree Protection Ordinance Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 8.52 Ordinance # 6896
- West Gateway Specific Plan Overlay District, City of Pasadena Planning and Development Department codified 2001
- 26 Zoning Code, Chapter 17 of the Pasadena Municipal Code